

NO. 42280-8-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SCOTT EUGENE COLLINS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**AARON BARTLETT
WSBA # 39710
Deputy Prosecutor
for Respondent**

**Hall of Justice
312 SW First
Kelso, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
A. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
C. ARGUMENT.....	7
I. REVIEW OF DEFENDANT’S FIRST AND SECOND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR SHOULD BE DECLINED BECAUSE DEFENDANT WAIVED THESE ISSUES BY FAILING TO RAISE THEM AT THE TRIAL COURT.....	7
II. MR. COLLINS WAS LAWFULLY ARRESTED AND SEARCHED INCIDENT TO ARREST.	15
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT MR COLLINS’S CONVICTION FOR MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT TO A PUBLIC SERVANT.....	20
IV. THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE KEY- RING EVIDENCE PURSUANT TO ER 404(B).....	23
V. MR. COLLINS DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSITANCE OF COUNSEL.....	25
D. CONCLUSION	27
E. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	27

F.	ARGUMENT	29
I.	THE STATE’S EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE POSSESSION	29
II.	THE STATE PROVED ALL THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF POSSESSION	31
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT DENY DEFENDANT A COMPLETE DEFENSE	32
G.	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX A	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

City of Redmond v. Moore, 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)..... 31

Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37, 116 S.Ct. 2013, 135 L.Ed.2d 361
(1996)..... 33

State v Vike, 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994) 31

State v. Adams, 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978) 26

State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997) 11

State v. Bailey, 154 Wn.App 295, 224 P.3d 852 (2010) 11

State v. Bobic, 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000)..... 11

State v. Bradshaw, 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004)..... 32

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 21, 29

State v. Cleppe, 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981)..... 32

State v. Cunningham, 116 Wn.App 219, 65 P.3d 325 (2003)..... 10

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) 21, 29

State v. Fricks, 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)..... 16

State v. Gaddy, 152 Wash.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004)..... 16

State v. Gallagher, 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002)..... 21, 29

<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Godsey</i> , 131 Wn.App. 278, 127 P.3d 11 (2006)	21
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	25, 34
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Hartzell</i> , 156 Wash.App. 918, 237 P.3d 928 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	33
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 64 Wn.App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	32
<i>State v. Larry</i> , 108 Wn.App. 894, 34 P.3d 241 (2001)	33
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 147 Wn.App. 912, 199 P.3d 445 (2008)	12
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Louthan</i> , 158 Wn.App. 732, 242 P.3d 954 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Lucky</i> , 128 Wn.2d 727, 912 P.2d 483 (1996).....	31
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	33
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	7, 25
<i>State v. McNally</i> , 125 Wn.App. 854, 106 P.3d 794 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Nettles</i> , 70 Wn.App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993).....	13

<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	12
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	20, 29
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	7
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 67 Wn.App 81, 834 P.2d 26 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994)	31
<i>State v. Strizheus</i> , 163 Wn.App. 820, 262 P.3d 100, 105 (2011).....	32
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	25
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Vy Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	23
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	21, 29
<i>State v. West</i> , 70 Wn.2d 751, 424 P.2d 1014 (1967)	33, 34
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	26
<i>U.S. v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467, 1475 (7th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980).....	14

STATUTES

RCW 10.31.100(3)(a), (4)..... 18

RCW 45.52.010(2)..... 18, 20

RCW 69.50.401 32

RCW 69.50.4013(1)..... 27

RCW 9A.56.068(1)..... 2

RCW 9A.56.140(1)..... 2

RCW 9A.76.020(1)..... 2

RCW 9A.76.175..... 2, 18, 21, i

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Rules Prac. CrR 3.5 (7th ed. 2011) 9

RAP 2.4(a) 11

RAP 2.5(a) 7

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 7

RAP 5.1(d) 11

Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution and article I, section
22 of the Washington Constitution 32

RULES

CrR 3.5..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 14

CrR 3.6..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 14

ER 106	33, 34
ER 404(b).....	23, 24, 25

A. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

Cause No. 10-1-00623-8

1. The court should decline to review this assignment of error.
2. The court should decline to review this assignment of error.
3. Defendant's arrest did not violate either article 1 section 7 of the Washington Constitution nor the Fourth Amendment.
4. Defendant's arrest did not violate either article 1 section 7 of the Washington Constitution nor the Fourth Amendment.
5. The State's evidence was properly admitted and its admission did not violate the fruit of the poisonous tree doctrine.
6. The evidence was sufficient to support Defendant's conviction for Making a False Statement to a Public Servant.
7. The trial court did not allow the admission of propensity evidence.
8. The Defendant did not receive ineffective assistance of counsel.

Cause No. 10-1-01083-9
